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Meeting Minutes

Meeting: Ninth Meeting of IWG-2

Date/Time: December 13, 2001, 9:30 Hours

Location: Leventhal, Senter & Lerman PLLC, 2000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600,
Washington, D.C.

Committee Members Present: S. Baruch, Chairperson
P. Mahoney, Vice Chairperson

FCC Employees Present: A. Roytblat
Marcus Wolf

Meeting Results

Introduction of Participants:  Participants, including those participating by telephone, introduced
themselves.

Approval of Agenda:  The agenda was reordered and approved.

Approval of Minutes from December 4 Meeting (Doc. IWG-2/028):  The minutes of the December
4th meeting (the 8th Meeting) of IWG-2 (Doc.IWG-2/028), as circulated by the Chairperson in advance
of the 9th meeting, were approved without comments and without change.

Consideration of Potential New IWG-2 Draft WRC-03 Proposals:

Doc. IWG-2/026 (12.12.01) – Draft Proposal on Agenda Item 1.15 (Res. 605):   This document was
introduced at the December 4 meeting of IWG-2.  The draft proposal addresses WRC-2000 Resolution
605 (protection of ARNS from RNSS in the 1164-1215 MHz band) and proposes a series of regulatory
mechanisms to allow operators of RNSS systems to collaborate in limiting the aggregate pfd toward
ARNS receivers.  At the 9th meeting, the Chairperson reviewed Doc. IWG-2/026, as revised, and
indicated that he had received relatively few comments about it prior to the meeting.   There were a few
questions raised at the meeting.  In response to one substantive concern raised, the Chairperson
suggested an edit to the proposed modification to footnote S5.328A, to insert the text “(space to earth)”
in the first of the new sentences proposed in the modification.  That sentence would begin:  “Use of the
band 1 164-1 215 MHz by the radionavigation-satellite service (space to earth) is subject to the
application....”Everyone tacitly agreed.  NTIA indicated that the RCS would likely revisit this proposal,
but there was nothing for IWG-2 to do at this time.  IWG-2 then approved Doc. IWG-2/026 for
submission to the WRC-2003 Advisory Committee (WAC).
Doc. IWG-2/027 (12.10.01) – Draft Proposal on Agenda Item 1.31 (Res. 226) and Doc. IWG-2/030
(12.10.01) – Draft Proposal on Agenda Item 1.31 (Res. 226):
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The meeting next considered IWG-2/027 and IWG-2/030, together with a document distributed by a
representative for Boeing that proposed revisions to IWG-2/027.  These draft proposals, on WRC-03
Agenda Item 1.31, address WRC-2000 Resolution 226 (possible MSS allocations in the 1518-1525 MHz
band). IWG-2/027, introduced by a representative of AFTRCC at the 8th meeting of IWG-2, proposes
deleting the Region 2 MSS allocation to support U.S. opposition to extending the Region 2 MSS
allocation to the other two ITU regions.

The representative of AFTRCC reviewed the status of these proposals and discussions with Boeing.  The
group made a number of revisions to IWG-2/027 and incorporated a number of proposed revisions into
the document.  IWG-2/030 was also considered and folded into IWG-2/027.  Changes to IWG-2/027
included: dropping the last sentence of the first paragraph to the Background section; dropping the last
sentence to the second paragraph of the Background section; changing the new last sentence of the
second paragraph in the Background section to read, “Sharing studies have been performed, and a
number of these studies....”; deleting the word “very” in the sixth line of the third paragraph in the
Background section; deleting footnote 1 of the document; replacing the Reason stated in the proposed
modification USA/ /1 with a repeat of the new last sentence in the Background section; and reinserting
Note 4 under Table S5-2 in Annex 1 to Appendix S5.  The representative of AFTRCC was requested to
circulate a revised Doc. IWG-2/027, reflecting the changes adopted at the 9th meeting and resolution of a
few format questions, and to recirculate the revised document by close of business on December 13 or
by noon on the 14th, so that final comments of an editorial nature could be submitted to the Chairperson
by close of business on the 14th.  With this understanding, Doc. IWG-2/027 was approved, as revised, to
go forward to the WAC.

Doc. IWG-2/029 (12.13.01) – Draft Proposal on Agenda Item 1.6:  The last draft proposal considered
was IWG-2/029, a draft proposal on Agenda Item 1.6, introduced at the 8th meeting by Globalstar,
proposing possible regulatory provisions to protect MSS Feederlinks operating in the 5150-5250 MHz
band.  There was considerable discussion on this document, including the issues of whether the
proposed regulatory provisions were consistent with FCC rules on operation of unlicensed Radio-Local
Area Network (RLAN) devices in this frequency band and whether or not the proposed regulatory
provisions should be mandatory.  The group agreed to delete the word “vital” from the first paragraph of
the Background section.  The group also agreed to delete “where authorized” from the first sentence of
S5.447x, in the proposal USA/ /1 ADD.  Most of the remainder of the discussion focused on proposed
compromise revisions to proposed S5.447x that would make the first three measures, i), ii), and iii),
mandatory and replace the fourth measure, iv), with a new proposed S5.447y that would provide that
Administrations should take into account the provisions of Recommendation ITU-R S.1426 to protect
MSS feeder links.  After much discussion, the Chairperson concluded that the group could not come to
any conclusions at this meeting but that the group should try to see if it could come to agreement on text
that could be circulated to the group immediately following the meeting so that a proposal could go
forward to the WAC.  Globalstar agreed to get a revised draft circulated and also indicated that it would
review the definition of “carrier bandwidth” to resolve an issue related to iii).

The Chairperson then summarized that: the group had not agreed to anything with respect to the
document; that, if there were disagreement to the document going forward, he needed to know by COB
December 14; that, if there were agreement that the document could go forward but it needed only
editorial or format revisions, the document could go forward to the WAC if the Chairperson received the
final edits by noon on Monday; and that, if there were no agreement as to the document going forward,
it would be considered again at the next IWG-2 meeting.
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Consideration of NTIA/RCS Documents Forwarded to WAC:  The group then considered three
NTIA/RCS documents (IWG-2 documents IWG-2/22, 23, and 24).  These documents were generally
noted but not considered at the 8th meeting, since NTIA’s representative had left the meeting prior to the
group’s consideration of the agenda item.  At this meeting of the group, the NTIA representative, Mr.
Vorhies, introduced the three documents.

Doc. IWG-2/022:
--  Draft Preliminary View on Agenda Item 1.15 (Res. 604 only):  IWG-2 had no comments

on or objection to this draft preliminary view.
-- Draft Preliminary View on Agenda Item 1.31c (Other Spectrum for MSS at 1-3 GHz):

IWG-2 disagrees with the RCS proposed preliminary view that there is no need for additional MSS
allocations in the 1-3 GHz frequency range.  It believes that the RCS preliminary view should not go
forward as a U.S. preliminary view.

Doc. IWG-2/023 – Draft Proposal on Agenda Item 1.31:  This draft proposal considers both Resolution
226 (WRC-2000) and 227 (WRC-2000).  IWG-2 has approved its own proposal with respect to
Resolution 226, which it prefers and is submitting to the WAC; but IWG-2 has not adopted a proposal
with respect to Resolution 227.  With respect to its discussion of Resolutions 226 and 227, the RCS draft
proposal contains language that IWG-2 finds judgmental and negative toward the MSS industry,
disputable, and objectionable.  Moreover, IWG-2 is concerned that the U.S. rejection and proposed
deletion of existing MSS allocations only heightens the need to find MSS spectrum elsewhere.

Specifically, the IWG-2 suggests that the reasons given for USA/ /2, USA/ /3, USA/ /4, and USA/ /5 be
changed to include text similar to that proposed earlier in the meeting in IWG-2/027 or to limit the
reasons to the statement made in the first sentence of the proposed reasons for USA/ /3 and USA/ /4.
Most importantly, statements such as “there are no demonstrated spectrum requirements for MSS
systems” should be removed from the document.

Doc. IWG-2/024 – Draft Proposal on Agenda Item 1.4:

The final RCS document considered by the group was IWG-2/024, a draft proposal on agenda item 1.4.
The principal concern the group had with this proposal was again language that is inaccurate and
judgmental about the MSS industry.  Specifically, IWG-2 suggests that the sentence, “There has been
very little growth in the MSS industry since the allocation was made” be stricken from the Background
Information section in this proposal.

Future Meeting Schedule:  There were no meetings set for January.  If one is needed, one will be
scheduled.  Otherwise, the next IWG-2 meeting will be in February.

Other Business:  No other business was raised.

Adjournment:  The meeting adjourned at 1:30 PM.

Meeting Attendees:  See attached attendance list.

Meeting Summary Prepared By:  Patricia A. Mahoney



IWG 2:  Attendance List
December 13, 2001

NAME
LAST

NAME
FIRST

AFFILIATION E-MAIL TELEPHONE FAX PRESENT?

Achtner Edward Regulatory Access, LLC ej@fccfilings.com (703) 905-4767 (703) 848-0804
Alexander Bruce CISCO Systems brucea@cisco.com (330) 664-8403 (330) 664-7990
Allison Audrey Connexion by Boeing audrey.allison@PSS.Boeing.com (703) 465-3215 (703) 465-3005
Barth Richard DOC Richard.barth@noaa.gov (301) 713-1853 (301) 713-1861
Baruch Steve Leventhal, Senter & Lerman PLLC sbaruch@lsl-law.com (202) 416-6782 (202) 429-4626 X

Bell Henry L. DoD/Sciter Corp. Bell2H@ncr.disa.mil (703) 325-2836 (703) 325-0191 X

Blalock Breck FCC/IB bblalock@fcc.gov (202) 418-8191 (202) 418-0398
Brandel Daniel ITT/NASA dbran@erols.com (703) 443-8197 (703) 858-4110 X
Carroll James Consultant - DoD j.r.carroll@verizon.net (703) 960-9071 (703) 832-0762
Coles Chris GPNS Corporation Chris.f.coles@btinternet.com (202) 772-4168 (202) 772-3101
Derenge Tom FCC-OET tderenge@fcc.gov (202) 418-2451 (202) 418-1944
Dixon Heather WRF hdixon@wrf.com (202) 719-3528 (202) 719-7049
Drazenovich Darlene NTIA ddrazenovich@ntia.doc.gov (202) 482-1138 (202) 482-8189
Durm Jeremy Boeing jeremy.durm@pss.boeing.com (202) 465-3350
Evans Dick Motient dick.evans@motient.com (703) 716-6392 (703) 716-6660
Everist Donald Cohen, Dippell and  Everist, PC cdepec@att.net (202) 898-0111 (202) 898-0895
Fisher Ben Shaw Pittman ben.fisher@shawpittman.com (202) 663-8154 (202) 663-8007
Fitzgerald Ari FCC/IB afitzger@fcc.gov (202) 418-7606
Fleming Sean Pamela Meredith/Spectrum Astro spf-space@erols.com (202) 625-4891 (202) 625-4363
Frank Carl WRF cfrank@wrf.com
Frank Robin DoD/OGC/IA Frankr@osdgc.osd.mil (703) 695-3392 X
Gamble Mary Gamble Telecommunications
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Gamble William Gamble Telecommunications, Inc. gamti@erols.com (703) 764-3146 (703) 764-3085 X

Garcia Julie FCC/IB jgarcia@fcc.gov (202) 418-0763 (202) 418-0765
Gilbert Ed Motient gilbinc@aol.com (703) 241-2592 (703) 241-0689
Green Mike Atheros mgreen@atheros.com X

Gutierrez-
Luaces

Benito ASRC benito.gutierrez-
luaces@akspace.com

(571) 203-1341 (571) 203-1346 X

Haines Rob NTIA rhaines@ntia.doc.gov (202) 482-4096 (202) 501-8189
Harrison Lillie WCOM lillie.harrison@wcom.com (202) 736-6006
Hayes Vic Agere Systems vichayes@agere.com +31-30-609-7528 +31-30-609-7498 X
Hedlund Julie Nortel Networks jhedlund@nortelnetworks.com (202) 508-3609
Hutchison Kris Aeronautical Radio Inc. keh@arinc.com (410) 266-4386 (410) 266-2047 X
Ireland Walt ARRL wireland@arrl.org (703) 934-2078 (703) 934-2079
Jablonski Dan AFTRCC Dan.Jablonski@jhuapl.edu (240) 228-6907 (240) 228-6391 X
Jackson Scott DOC/NOAA Scott.e.Jackson@noaa.gov (301) 713-1853 (301) 713-1861
Jansky Donald Jansky/Barmat Telecom. don@jansky-barmat.com (202) 467-6400 (202) 296-6892 X
Jenkins Stan Boeing Stan.Jenkins@Boeing.com X
Keane Ken Arter & Hadden

(on behalf of AFTRCC)
kkeane@arterhadden.com (202) 775-7123 (202) 857-0172 X

Keller Thomas Verner Liipfert tjkeller@verner.com (202) 371-6060 (202) 371-6279
Kelly Cameron Powell, Goldstein kcameron@pgfm.com (202) 624-3915 (202) 624-7222
Keltz Ira FCC/OET ikeltz@fcc.gov (202) 418-0616 (202) 418-1944
Khan Muhamm

ad
USAF muhammad.khan@LOSANGELE

S.AF.MIL
(310) 363-6373 (310) 363-6387

Kneuer John Verner, Liipfert jmkneuer@verner.com (202) 371-6332 (202) 371-6279
Kruys Jan Agere Systems kruys@agere.com 31-30-609-7529 31-30-609-7498
Kubik Rob Motorola, Inc. Rob.Kubik@Motorola.com (202) 371-6940 (202) 842-3578 X
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Kuwahara Denis Boeing Denis.kuwahara@boeing.com (425) 957-5366

Leive David Latham & Watkins david.leive@lw.com (202) 657-2272
Lewellen Mark SFA for U.S. Army Satathome66@aol.com (301) 249-6343 (301) 249-9265
Luther William FCC/IB wluther@fcc.gov (202) 418-0729 (202) 418-0748
Lyon Jill United Telecom Council jlyon@utc.org (202) 872-0030 (202) 872-1331
Maguire Tim FCC-WTB tmaguire@fcc.gov (202) 418-2155
Mahoney Patricia Final Analysis pmahoney@finalanalysis.com (301) 459-0100

x210
(301) 459-0101 X

Martin Kathryn Access Partnership kathryn@accesspartnership.com (301) 649-5295 (301) 649-5888
McGinnis Dave DOC/NOAA Dave.mcginnis@noaa.gov (301) 457-5277 (301) 457-5722
Miller Edward Leo One Worldwide, Inc. efmiller@ix.netcom.com (440) 582-5386 (440) 582-5387
Miller Rex Boeing Rex.R.Miller@boeing.com X
Murray Peter Intersil pmurray99@home.com (908) 232-9054 (908) 232-9471 X
Nebbia Karl NTIA knebbia@ntia.doc.gov (202) 482-0536 (202) 501-8189
Palmer Larry PalmTelCom lpalmer@palmtelcom.dgsys.com (703) 465-1663 (703) 465-1664 X
Persaud Sankar FCC spersaud@fcc.gov (202) 418-2441 (202) 418-0775
Provencio Rob T. Instruments RonP@TI.com (707) 284-2232 X
Ramsay Brian Lockheed Martin brian.ramsay@lmco.com (703) 413-6981 (703) 413-5908 X
Rappoport Eugene Loral Space & Comm. rappopor@bellatlantic.net (908) 470-0192 (908) 470-0193
Renshaw Alan SFA, Inc. arenshaw@cox.rr.com (703) 280-4317 (703) 280-1766 X
Repasi Ronald FCC/IB rrepasi@fcc.gov (202) 418-0768 (202) 418-0748
Richards Warren ITT Industries warren.richards@itt.com (703) 858-4083 (703) 858-4110
Rivera Carmello DoC NOAA carmelo.rivera@noaa.gov (301) 713-1853 (301) 713-1861
Roytblat Alex FCC/IB aroytbla@fcc.gov (202) 418-7501 (202) 418-0748 X
Rush Charles Consultant- FCC/WTB crush@fcc.gov (703) 916-1533 (703) 916-1534
Scharffenber George VITA george@vita.org (703) 276-1800
Siddall David Verner Liipfert drs@verner.com (202) 371-6326 (202) 371-6279 X
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Siverling Jon ARRL jsiverling@arrl.org (703) 934-2066 (703) 934-2079

Stevenson Carl Agere Systems carlstevenson@agere.com (610) 712-8514 (610) 712-4508 X
Struba David NASA dstruba@hq.nasa.gov (202) 358-4808 (202) 358-2865

Sullivan Tom Sullivan Telecomm tsulliv@erols.com (540) 338-9034 (540) 338-1879 X
Taylor Leslie Leslie Taylor Associates, Inc. ltaylor@lta.com (301) 229-9410 (301) 229-3148
Temme Carl Atheros ctemme@atheros.com (408) 773-5208 (408) 773-9909
Turner David DoD/Aerospace Corp. David.a.turner@aero.org (703) 812-4645 (703) 812-9415 X
Twachtman Gregory Satellite News gtwachtman@pbimedia.com (301) 354-1779 (301) 424-2058
Vorhies Jim NTIA jvorhies@ntia.doc.gov (202) 482-3590 (202) 501-8189 X
Wallace William Crowell & Moring for Globalstar WWallace@crowell.com (202) 624-2807 (202) 628-5115 X
Walsh Tom Boeing Thomas.walsh@hsc.com (310) 364-5438 (310) 662-7040 X

Weaver Frank Boeing frank.c.weaver@boeing.com (703) 465-3448 (703) 465-3009 X
Weinreich David Globalstar weinreich@lan2wan.com (301) 607-4165 (301) 607-4178 X
Wengryniuk Jack Astrolink jackw@astrolink.com (301) 581-4083 (301) 581-2797
Wolf Marcus FCC/IB mwolf@fcc.gov (202) 418-0736 (202) 418-7270 X
Wright Rich ASRC richard.wright@akspace.com (571) 203-1341 (571) 203-1346


